

## ANNEX X/ANNEXE X

CE 22 / 23 / 24 / 25 – TRANSFERS AND RELATED CHANGES / TRANSFERTS ET CHANGEMENTS CONNEXES  
SUMMARY TABLE / TABLEAU RÉCAPITULATIF

Prop. No./n°	Cl.	Basic No. or Place/ N° de base ou endroit	Action	Existing entry/ Entrée existante	New or modified entry/ Nouvelle entrée ou entrée modifiée	New Cl./ Nlle cl.
US-22-23	8	080004	Transfer	needle-threaders		26
US-22-23	8	080004	Transférer	enfile-aiguilles		26
CN-23-6	6	060283	Delete	vice benches of metal		
CN-23-6	6	060283	Supprimer	étaux-établis métalliques		
CN-23-7	20	200209	Change	vice benches, not of metal	vice benches [furniture]	
CN-23-7	20	200209	Changer	étaux-établis non métalliques	étaux-établis [meubles]	
CN-23-12	6	060171	Change & Transfer	tool handles of metal	handles for hand-operated hand tools	8
CN-23-12	6	060171	Changer & Transférer	manches d'outils métalliques	manches pour outils à main actionnés manuellement	8
CN-23-13	20	200142	Delete	tool handles, not of metal		
CN-23-13	20	200142	Supprimer	manches d'outils non métalliques		
CN-23-15	6	060342	Change & Transfer	knife handles of metal	knife handles	8
CN-23-15	6	060342	Changer & Transférer	manches de couteaux métalliques	manches de couteaux	8
CN-23-16	20	200075	Delete	knife handles, not of metal		
CN-23-16	20	200075	Supprimer	manches de couteaux non métalliques		
CN-23-17	6	060378	Change & Transfer	scythe handles of metal	scythe handles	8
CN-23-17	6	060378	Changer & Transférer	manches de faux métalliques	manches de faux	8
CN-23-18	20	200111	Delete	scythe handles, not of metal		
CN-23-18	20	200111	Supprimer	manches de faux non métalliques		
CN-23-19	6	060281	Change & Transfer	broom handles of metal	broom handles	21
CN-23-19	6	060281	Changer & Transférer	manches à balais métalliques	manches à balais	21
CN-23-20	20	200208	Delete	broom handles, not of metal		
CN-23-20	20	200208	Supprimer	manches à balais non métalliques		

Prop. No./n°	Cl.	Basic No. or Place/ N° de base ou endroit	Action	Existing entry/ Entrée existante	New or modified entry/ Nouvelle entrée ou entrée modifiée	New Cl./ Nlle cl.
CN-23-22	6	060392	Delete	chests of metal for food		
CN-23-22	6	060392	Delete	meat safes of metal		
CN-23-22	6	060392	Supprimer	garde-manger métalliques		
CN-23-23	20	200122	Change	meat chests, not of metal	meat safes	
CN-23-23	20	200122	Changer	garde-manger non métalliques	garde-manger	
US-23-5	6	New	Add		fireplace mantles of metal	
US-23-5	6	Nouveau	Ajouter		manteaux de cheminée métalliques	
US-23-51	19	190049	Change	mantlepieces	fireplace mantles, not of metal	
US-23-51	19	190049	Changer	manteaux de cheminées	manteaux de cheminées non métalliques	
CH-23-2	20	200234	Change & Transfer	sleeping bags for camping	sleeping bags	24
CH-23-2	20	200234	Changer & Transférer	sacs de couchage pour le camping	sacs de couchage	24
US-23-1	5	New	Add		astringents for medical purposes	
US-23-1	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		astringents à usage médical	
US-23-2	5	New	Add		antibacterial soap	
US-23-2	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		savons antibactériens	
US-23-3	5	New	Add		antibacterial handwashes	
US-23-3	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		produits antibactériens pour le lavage des mains	
US-23-4	5	New	Add		medicated after-shave lotions	
US-23-4	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		lotions après-rasage médicamenteuses	
US-23-5	5	New	Add		medicated shampoos	
US-23-5	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		shampooings médicamenteux	
US-23-6	5	New	Add		medicated toiletry preparations	
US-23-6	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		préparations de toilette médicamenteuses	
US-23-7	5	New	Add		medicated hair lotions	
US-23-7	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		lotions capillaires médicamenteuses	
US-23-8	5	New	Add		medicated dry shampoos	
US-23-8	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		shampooings secs médicamenteux	
US-23-9	5	New	Add		medicated shampoos for pets	
US-23-9	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		shampooings médicamenteux pour animaux de compagnie	

Prop. No./n°	Cl.	Basic No. or Place/ N° de base ou endroit	Action	Existing entry/ Entrée existante	New or modified entry/ Nouvelle entrée ou entrée modifiée	New Cl./ Nlle cl.
US-23-10	5	New	Add		medicated dentifrices	
US-23-10	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		dentifrices médicamenteux	
US-23-11	5	New	Add		lice treatment preparations [pediculicides]	
US-23-11	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		préparations de traitement anti-poux [pédiculicides]	
US-23-12	5	New	Add		pediculicidal shampoos	
US-23-12	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		shampooings pédiculicides	
US-23-13	5	New	Add		insecticidal animal shampoo	
US-23-13	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		shampooings insecticides pour animaux	
US-23-14	5	New	Add		insecticidal veterinary washes	
US-23-14	5	Nouveau	Ajouter		produits de lavage insecticides à usage vétérinaire	
US-23-15	3	New	Add		shampoos for animals [non-medicated grooming preparations]	
US-23-15	3	Nouveau	Ajouter		shampooings pour animaux [préparations d'hygiène non médicamenteuses]	
CE-23-14	3	030196	Change	shampoos for pets	shampoos for pets [non-medicated grooming preparations]	
CE-23-14	3	030196	Changer	shampooings pour animaux de compagnie	shampooings pour animaux de compagnie [préparations d'hygiène non médicamenteuses]	
US-23-16	3	New	Add		eye-washes, not for medical purposes	
US-23-16	3	Nouveau	Ajouter		préparations pour lavages oculaires, autres qu'à usage médical	
US-23-17	3	New	Add		vaginal washes for personal sanitary or deodorant purposes	
US-23-17	3	Nouveau	Ajouter		bains vaginaux pour la toilette intime ou en tant que déodorants	
US-23-18	5	050322	Delete	dog lotions		
US-23-18	5	050322	Supprimer	lotions pour chiens		
US-23-19	3	030130	Transfer	medicated soap		5
US-23-19	3	030130	Transférer	savons médicinaux		5
US-23-20	3	030080	Transfer	disinfectant soap		5
US-23-20	3	030080	Transférer	savons désinfectants		5
US-23-21	3	030012	Change	soap	soap*	
US-23-21	3	030012	Changer	savons	savons*	
US-23-22	3	030223	Change	dry shampoos	dry shampoos*	
US-23-22	3	030223	Changer	shampooings secs	shampooings secs*	
US-23-23	3	030034	Change	hair lotions	hair lotions*	

Prop. No./n°	Cl.	Basic No. or Place/ N° de base ou endroit	Action	Existing entry/ Entrée existante	New or modified entry/ Nouvelle entrée ou entrée modifiée	New Cl./ Nlle cl.
US-23-23	3	030034	Changer	lotions capillaires	lotions capillaires*	
US-23-24	3	030134	Change	shampoos	shampoos*	
US-23-24	3	030134	Changer	shampooings	shampooings*	
US-23-25	3	030125	Change	toilettries	toilettry preparations*	
US-23-25	3	030125	Changer	produits de toilette	préparations de toilette*	
US-23-26	3	030079	Change	dentifrices	dentifrices*	
US-23-26	3	030079	Changer	dentifrices	dentifrices*	
US-23-27	5	050189	Change	animal washes	animal washes [insecticides]	
US-23-27	5	050189	Changer	produits pour laver les animaux	produits pour laver les animaux [insecticides]	
US-23-28	5	050051	Change	cattle washes	cattle washes [insecticides]	
US-23-28	5	050051	Changer	produits pour laver les bestiaux	produits pour laver les bestiaux [insecticides]	
US-23-29	5	050075	Change	dog washes	dog washes [insecticides]	
US-23-29	5	050075	Changer	produits pour laver les chiens	produits pour laver les chiens [insecticides]	
US-23-30	5	050414	Change	eye-washes	medicated eye-washes	
US-23-30	5	050414	Changer	préparations pour lavages oculaires	préparations médicinales pour lavages oculaires	
US-23-31	5	050393	Change	vaginal washes	vaginal washes for medical purposes	
US-23-31	5	050393	Changer	bains vaginaux	bains vaginaux à usage médical	
DE-24-2	6	060047	Change	armour-plating	armour-plating of metal	
DE-24-2	6	060047	Change	armor-plating	armor-plating of metal	
DE-24-2	6	060047	Changer	blindages	blindages métalliques	
DE-24-7	19	New	Add		armour-plating, not of metal	
DE-24-7	19	New	Add		armor-plating, not of metal	
DE-24-7	19	Nouveau	Ajouter		blindages non métalliques	
MX-24-23	16	160083	Transfer	chaplets		14
MX-24-23	16	160083	Transfer	rosaries		14
MX-24-23	16	160083	Transférer	chapelets		14
GB-24-5	26	260025	Transfer	reins for guiding children		18
GB-24-5	26	260025	Transférer	brides pour guider les enfants		18
US-24-3	26	New	Add		charms, other than for jewellery	
US-24-3	26	New	Add		charms, other than for jewelry	
US-24-3	26	Nouveau	Ajouter		breloques, autres que pour la bijouterie	

Prop. No./n°	Cl.	Basic No. or Place/ N° de base ou endroit	Action	Existing entry/ Entrée existante	New or modified entry/ Nouvelle entrée ou entrée modifiée	New Cl./ Nlle cl.
US-24-4	14	140068	Delete	ornaments [jewellery, jewelry (Am.)]		
US-24-4	14	140068	Supprimer	parures [bijouterie]		
US-24-5	14	140018	Delete	trinkets [jewellery, jewelry (Am.)]		
US-24-5	14	140018	Change	charms [jewellery, jewelry (Am.)]	jewellery charms	
US-24-5	14	140018	Add		jewelry charms	
US-24-5	14	140018	Add		charms for jewelry	
US-24-5	14	140018	Add		charms for jewellery	
US-24-5	14	140018	Changer	breloques	breloques pour la bijouterie	
US-24-6	14	140117	Change	hat ornaments of precious metal	hat jewellery	
US-24-6	14	140117	Add		hat jewelry	
US-24-6	14	140117	Changer	ornements de chapeaux en métaux précieux	articles de bijouterie pour la chapellerie	
US-24-7	14	140119	Change	shoe ornaments of precious metal	shoe jewellery	
US-24-7	14	140119	Add		shoe jewelry	
US-24-7	14	140119	Changer	parures pour chaussures [en métaux précieux]	articles de bijouterie pour chaussures	
US-24-8	26	260016	Change	hat ornaments, not of precious metal	hat trimmings	
US-24-8	26	260016	Changer	ornements de chapeaux [non en métaux précieux]	articles de passementerie pour la chapellerie	
US-24-9	26	260035	Change	shoe ornaments, not of precious metal	shoe trimmings	
US-24-9	26	260035	Changer	parures pour chaussures [non en métaux précieux]	articles de passementerie pour chaussures	
US-24-31	30	New	Add		processed seeds for use as a seasoning	
US-24-31	30	Nouveau	Ajouter		graines transformées utilisées en tant qu'assaisonnements	
US-24-32	30	New	Add		sesame seeds [seasonings]	
US-24-32	30	Nouveau	Ajouter		graines de sésame [assaisonnements]	
US-24-54	29	290171	Change	seeds, prepared	seeds, prepared*	
US-24-54	29	290171	Changer	graines préparées	graines préparées*	
US-24-56	30	300212	Change	linseed for human consumption	linseed for culinary purposes [seasoning]	
US-24-56	30	300212	Change	flaxseed for human consumption	flaxseed for culinary purposes [seasoning]	
US-24-56	30	300212	Changer	graines de lin pour l'alimentation humaine	graines de lin à usage culinaire [assaisonnements]	
CN-25-5	4	040077	Transfer	xylo		1
CN-25-5	4	040077	Transférer	xylo		1
CE-25-6	4	New	Add		xylene fuel	
CE-25-6	4	Nouveau	Ajouter		carburant au xylène	

Prop. No./n°	Cl.	Basic No. or Place/ N° de base ou endroit	Action	Existing entry/ Entrée existante	New or modified entry/ Nouvelle entrée ou entrée modifiée	New Cl./ Nlle cl.
CN-25-4	4	040078	Transfer	xylene		1
CN-25-4	4	040078	Transférer	xylène		1
CN-25-2	4	040082	Transfer	benzene		1
CN-25-2	4	040082	Transférer	benzène		1
CN-25-3	4	040083	Transfer	benzol		1
CN-25-3	4	040083	Transférer	benzol		1
CE-25-5	4	New	Add		benzene fuel	
CE-25-5	4	Nouveau	Ajouter		carburant au benzène	
JP-25-4	5	050015	Transfer	anti-rheumatism bracelets		10
JP-25-4	5	050015	Transférer	bracelets antirhumatismaux		10
JP-25-4	5	050015	Transférer	bracelets contre les rhumatismes		10
JP-25-5	5	050016	Transfer	anti-rheumatism rings		10
JP-25-5	5	050016	Transférer	anneaux antirhumatismaux		10
JP-25-5	5	050016	Transférer	anneaux contre les rhumatismes		10
JP-25-3	5	050060	Transfer	bracelets for medical purposes		10
JP-25-3	5	050060	Transférer	bracelets à usage médical		10
US-25-62	9	090121	Transfer	socks, electrically heated		11
US-25-62	9	090121	Transférer	chaussettes chauffées électriquement		11
US-25-71	29	New	Add		milk substitutes	
US-25-71	29	Nouveau	Ajouter		succédanés de lait	
US-25-72	32	320032	Change & Transfer	milk of almonds [beverage]	almond milk-based beverages	29
US-25-72	32	320032	Changer & Transférer	lait d'amandes [boisson]	boissons à base de lait d'amandes	29
US-25-73	29	290188	Change	milk of almonds for culinary purposes	almond milk for culinary purposes	
US-25-73	29	290188	--	lait d'amandes à usage culinaire		
US-25-74	29	New	Add		almond milk	
US-25-74	29	Nouveau	Ajouter		lait d'amandes	
US-25-75	32	320046	Change & Transfer	peanut milk [non-alcoholic beverage]	peanut milk-based beverages	29
US-25-75	32	320046	Changer & Transférer	lait d'arachides [boisson sans alcool]	boissons à base de lait d'arachides	29

Prop. No./n°	Cl.	Basic No. or Place/ N° de base ou endroit	Action	Existing entry/ Entrée existante	New or modified entry/ Nouvelle entrée ou entrée modifiée	New Cl./ Nlle cl.
US-25-76	29	New	Add		peanut milk	
US-25-76	29	Nouveau	Ajouter		lait d'arachides	
US-25-77	29	New	Add		coconut milk	
US-25-77	29	Nouveau	Ajouter		lait de coco	
US-25-78	29	New	Add		coconut milk for culinary purposes	
US-25-78	29	Nouveau	Ajouter		lait de coco à usage culinaire	
US-25-79	29	New	Add		coconut milk-based beverages	
US-25-79	29	Nouveau	Ajouter		boissons à base de lait de coco	
CE-25-14	29	New	Add		rice milk for culinary purposes	
CE-25-14	29	Nouveau	Ajouter		lait de riz à usage culinaire	

[Table with Class Headings & Explanatory Notes follows /  
Le tableau avec les intitulés de classes et les notes explicatives suit]

Prop. No./n°	Cl.	Place/ endroit	Action	Current wording/ Libellé existant	New wording/ Nouveau libellé
US-24-59	3	Class Heading Explanatory note	Change	<p>Bleaching preparations and other substances for laundry use; cleaning, polishing, scouring and abrasive preparations; soaps; perfumery, essential oils, cosmetics, hair lotions; dentifrices.</p> <p><i>Explanatory Note</i> Class 3 includes mainly cleaning preparations and toilet preparations.</p> <p><i>This Class includes, in particular:</i> - deodorants for human beings or for animals; - room fragrancing preparations; - sanitary preparations being toilettries.</p> <p><i>This Class does not include, in particular:</i> - chemical chimney cleaners (Cl. 1); - degreasing preparations for use in manufacturing processes (Cl. 1); - deodorants other than for human beings or for animals (Cl. 5); - sharpening stones and grindstones (hand tools) (Cl. 8).</p>	<p>Bleaching preparations and other substances for laundry use; cleaning, polishing, scouring and abrasive preparations; <b>non-medicated</b> soaps; perfumery, essential oils, <b>non-medicated</b> cosmetics, <b>non-medicated</b> hair lotions; <b>non-medicated</b> dentifrices.</p> <p><i>Explanatory Note</i> Class 3 includes mainly cleaning preparations and <b>non-medicated toiletry</b> preparations.</p> <p><i>This Class includes, in particular:</i> - deodorants for human beings or for animals; - room fragrancing preparations; - sanitary preparations being toilettries.</p> <p><i>This Class does not include, in particular:</i> - chemical chimney cleaners (Cl. 1); - degreasing preparations for use in manufacturing processes (Cl. 1); - deodorants other than for human beings or for animals (Cl. 5); <b>- medicated shampoos, medicated soaps, medicated hair lotions and medicated dentifrices (Cl. 5);</b> - sharpening stones and grindstones (hand tools) (Cl. 8).</p>
US-24-59	3	Intitulé de classe Note explicative	Changer	<p>Préparations pour blanchir et autres substances pour lessiver; préparations pour nettoyer, polir, dégraisser et abraser; savons; parfumerie, huiles essentielles, cosmétiques, lotions pour les cheveux; dentifrices.</p> <p><i>Note explicative</i> La classe 3 comprend essentiellement les produits de nettoyage et les produits de toilette.</p> <p><i>Cette classe comprend notamment :</i> - les déodorants (parfumerie); - les préparations pour parfumer l'atmosphère; - les produits hygiéniques qui sont des produits de toilette.</p>	<p>Préparations pour blanchir et autres substances pour lessiver; préparations pour nettoyer, polir, dégraisser et abraser; savons <b>non médicamenteux</b>; <b>produits de</b> parfumerie, huiles essentielles, cosmétiques <b>non médicamenteux</b>, lotions <b>non médicamenteuses</b> pour les cheveux; dentifrices <b>non médicamenteux</b>.</p> <p><i>Note explicative</i> La classe 3 comprend essentiellement les produits de nettoyage et les <b>préparations</b> de toilette <b>non médicamenteuses</b>.</p> <p><i>Cette classe comprend notamment :</i> - les déodorants (parfumerie); - les préparations pour parfumer l'atmosphère; - les produits hygiéniques qui sont des produits de toilette.</p>



Prop. No./n°	Cl.	Place/ endroit	Action	Current wording/ Libellé existant	New wording/ Nouveau libellé
				<p><i>Cette classe ne comprend pas notamment :</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- les produits chimiques pour le nettoyage des cheminées (cl.1);</li> <li>- les produits de dégraissage utilisés au cours d'opérations de fabrication (cl. 1);</li> <li>- les désodorisants (cl. 5);</li> <li>- les pierres à aiguiser ou les meules à aiguiser à main (cl. 8).</li> </ul>	<p><i>Cette classe ne comprend pas notamment :</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- les produits chimiques pour le nettoyage des cheminées (cl. 1);</li> <li>- les produits de dégraissage utilisés au cours d'opérations de fabrication (cl. 1);</li> <li>- les désodorisants (cl. 5);</li> <li>- <b>les shampoings médicamenteux, les savons médicamenteux, les lotions médicamenteuses pour les cheveux et les dentifrices médicamenteux (cl. 5);</b></li> <li>- les pierres à aiguiser ou les meules à aiguiser à main (cl. 8).</li> </ul>
US-24-60	5	Explanatory note	Change	<p style="text-align: center;"><i>Explanatory Note</i></p> <p>Class 5 includes mainly pharmaceuticals and other preparations for medical or veterinary purposes.</p> <p><i>This Class includes, in particular:</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- sanitary preparations for personal hygiene, other than toiletries;</li> <li>- diapers for babies and incontinents;</li> <li>- deodorants other than for human beings or for animals;</li> <li>- dietary supplements, intended to supplement a normal diet or to have health benefits;</li> <li>- meal replacements, dietetic food and beverages, adapted for medical or veterinary use;</li> <li>- cigarettes without tobacco, for medical purposes.</li> </ul> <p><i>This Class does not include, in particular:</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- sanitary preparations being toiletries (Cl. 3);</li> <li>- deodorants for human beings or for animals (Cl. 3);</li> <li>- supportive bandages (Cl. 10);</li> <li>- meal replacements, dietetic food and beverages not for medical or veterinary use (Cl. 29, 30, 31, 32 or 33).</li> </ul>	<p style="text-align: center;"><i>Explanatory Note</i></p> <p>Class 5 includes mainly pharmaceuticals and other preparations for medical or veterinary purposes.</p> <p><i>This Class includes, in particular:</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- sanitary preparations for personal hygiene, other than toiletries;</li> <li>- diapers for babies and incontinents;</li> <li>- deodorants other than for human beings or for animals;</li> <li>- <b>medicated shampoos, soaps, lotions and dentifrices;</b></li> <li>- dietary supplements, intended to supplement a normal diet or to have health benefits;</li> <li>- meal replacements, dietetic food and beverages, adapted for medical or veterinary use;</li> <li>- cigarettes without tobacco, for medical purposes.</li> </ul> <p><i>This Class does not include, in particular:</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- sanitary preparations being <b>non-medicated</b> toiletries (Cl. 3);</li> <li>- deodorants for human beings or for animals (Cl. 3);</li> <li>- supportive bandages (Cl. 10);</li> <li>- meal replacements, dietetic food and beverages not for medical or veterinary use (Cl. 29, 30, 31, 32 or 33).</li> </ul>
US-24-60	5	Note explicative	Changer	<p style="text-align: center;"><i>Note explicative</i></p> <p>La classe 5 comprend essentiellement les produits pharmaceutiques et les autres produits à usage médical ou vétérinaire.</p> <p><i>Cette classe comprend notamment :</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- les produits hygiéniques pour l'hygiène intime, autres que les produits de toilette;</li> <li>- les couches pour bébés et pour personnes incontinentes;</li> <li>- les désodorisants;</li> </ul>	<p style="text-align: center;"><i>Note explicative</i></p> <p>La classe 5 comprend essentiellement les produits pharmaceutiques et les autres produits à usage médical ou vétérinaire.</p> <p><i>Cette classe comprend notamment :</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- les produits hygiéniques pour l'hygiène intime, autres que les produits de toilette;</li> <li>- les couches pour bébés et pour personnes incontinentes;</li> <li>- les désodorisants;</li> <li>- <b>les shampoings, savons, lotions et dentifrices médicamenteux;</b></li> <li>- les compléments alimentaires en tant que compléments d'un régime alimentaire</li> </ul>

Prop. No./n°	Cl.	Place/ endroit	Action	Current wording/ Libellé existant	New wording/ Nouveau libellé
				<p>- les compléments alimentaires en tant que compléments d'un régime alimentaire normal ou en tant qu'apports pour la santé; - les substituts de repas, les aliments et boissons diététiques à usage médical ou vétérinaire; - les cigarettes sans tabac, à usage médical.</p> <p><i>Cette classe ne comprend pas notamment :</i> - les produits pour l'hygiène qui sont des produits de toilette (cl. 3); - les déodorants (parfumerie) (cl. 3); - les bandages orthopédiques (cl. 10); - les substituts de repas, les aliments et boissons diététiques autres qu'à usage médical ou vétérinaire (cl. 29, 30, 31, 32 ou 33).</p>	<p>normal ou en tant qu'apports pour la santé; - les substituts de repas, les aliments et boissons diététiques à usage médical ou vétérinaire; - les cigarettes sans tabac, à usage médical.</p> <p><i>Cette classe ne comprend pas notamment :</i> - <b>les préparations</b> pour l'hygiène <b>en tant que</b> produits de toilette <b>non médicamenteux</b> (cl. 3); - les déodorants (parfumerie) (cl. 3); - les bandages orthopédiques (cl. 10); - les substituts de repas, les aliments et boissons diététiques autres qu'à usage médical ou vétérinaire (cl. 29, 30, 31, 32 ou 33).</p>
US-24-1	26	Class Heading Explanatory note	Change	<p>Lace and embroidery, ribbons and braid; buttons, hooks and eyes, pins and needles; artificial flowers.</p> <p><i>Explanatory Note</i> Class 26 includes mainly dressmakers' articles.</p> <p><i>This Class includes, in particular:</i> - slide fasteners.</p> <p><i>This Class does not include, in particular:</i> - certain special types of hooks (consult the Alphabetical List of Goods); - certain special types of needles (consult the Alphabetical List of Goods); - yarns and threads for textile use (Cl. 23).</p>	<p>Lace and embroidery, ribbons and braid; buttons, hooks and eyes, pins and needles; artificial flowers; <b>hair decorations;</b> <b>false hair.</b></p> <p><i>Explanatory Note</i> Class 26 includes mainly dressmakers' articles, <b>natural or synthetic hair for wear, and hair adornments, as well as small decorative items intended to adorn a variety of objects, not included in other classes.</b></p> <p><i>This Class includes, in particular:</i> - <b>wigs, toupees and false beards;</b> - <b>barrettes and hair bands;</b> - <b>hair nets;</b> - <b>buckles and zippers;</b> - <b>charms, other than for jewellery.</b></p> <p><i>This Class does not include, in particular:</i> - certain special types of hooks (consult the Alphabetical List of Goods); - certain special types of needles (consult the Alphabetical List of Goods); - <b>false eyelashes (Cl. 3);</b> - <b>hair prostheses (Cl. 10);</b> - <b>jewellery charms (Cl. 14);</b> - yarns and threads for textile use (Cl.23).</p>

Prop. No./n°	Cl.	Place/ endroit	Action	Current wording/ Libellé existant	New wording/ Nouveau libellé
US-24-1	26	Intitulé de classe Note explicative	Changer	<p>Dentelles et broderies, rubans et lacets; boutons, crochets et oeillets, épingles et aiguilles; fleurs artificielles.</p> <p><i>Note explicative</i> La classe 26 comprend essentiellement les articles de mercerie et de passementerie.</p> <p><i>Cette classe comprend notamment :</i> - les fermetures à glissière.</p> <p><i>Cette classe ne comprend pas notamment :</i> - certains crochets spéciaux (consulter la liste alphabétique des produits); - certaines aiguilles spéciales (consulter la liste alphabétique des produits); - les fils à usage textile (cl. 23).</p>	<p>Dentelles et broderies, rubans et lacets; boutons, crochets et oeillets, épingles et aiguilles; fleurs artificielles; <b>décorations pour les cheveux;</b> <b>faux cheveux.</b></p> <p><i>Note explicative</i> La classe 26 comprend essentiellement les articles de mercerie et de passementerie, <b>les cheveux naturels ou synthétiques et les décorations pour les cheveux, ainsi que les articles destinés à la décoration d'objets divers, non compris dans d'autres classes.</b></p> <p><i>Cette classe comprend notamment :</i> <b>- les perruques, toupets et barbes postiches;</b> <b>- les barrettes et bandeaux pour les cheveux;</b> <b>- les filets pour les cheveux;</b> <b>- les boucles et fermetures à glissière;</b> <b>- les breloques, autres que pour la bijouterie.</b></p> <p><i>Cette classe ne comprend pas notamment :</i> - certains crochets spéciaux (consulter la liste alphabétique des produits); - certaines aiguilles spéciales (consulter la liste alphabétique des produits); <b>- les faux-cils (cl. 3);</b> <b>- les prothèses capillaires (cl. 10);</b> <b>- les breloques pour la bijouterie (cl. 14);</b> - les fils à usage textile (cl. 23).</p>
CE-24-4	14	Explanatory note	Add		<i>This Class does not include, in particular:</i> - charms, other than for jewellery (Cl. 26).
CE-24-4	14	Note explicative	Ajouter		<i>Cette classe ne comprend pas notamment :</i> - les breloques, autres que pour la bijouterie (cl. 26).

Prop. No./n°	Cl.	Place/ endroit	Action	Current wording/ Libellé existant	New wording/ Nouveau libellé
US-24-61	29	Explanatory note	Change	<p><i>This Class includes, in particular:</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- milk beverages (milk predominating).</li> </ul> <p><i>This Class does not include, in particular:</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- certain foodstuffs of plant origin (consult the Alphabetical List of Goods);</li> <li>- baby food (Cl. 5);</li> <li>- dietetic food and substances adapted for medical use (Cl. 5);</li> <li>- dietary supplements (Cl. 5);</li> <li>- salad dressings (Cl. 30);</li> <li>- fertilised eggs for hatching (Cl. 31);</li> <li>- foodstuffs for animals (Cl. 31);</li> <li>- live animals (Cl. 31).</li> </ul>	<p><i>This Class includes, in particular:</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- milk beverages (milk predominating);</li> <li>- <b>seeds prepared for human consumption, not being seasonings or flavourings.</b></li> </ul> <p><i>This Class does not include, in particular:</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- certain foodstuffs of plant origin (consult the Alphabetical List of Goods);</li> <li>- baby food (Cl. 5);</li> <li>- dietetic food and substances adapted for medical use (Cl. 5);</li> <li>- dietary supplements (Cl. 5);</li> <li>- <b>processed seeds for use as a seasoning (Cl. 30);</b></li> <li>- salad dressings (Cl. 30);</li> <li>- fertilised eggs for hatching (Cl. 31);</li> <li>- foodstuffs for animals (Cl. 31);</li> <li>- live animals (Cl. 31);</li> <li>- <b>seeds for planting (Cl. 31).</b></li> </ul>
US-24-61	29	Note explicative	Changer	<p><i>Cette classe comprend notamment :</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- les boissons lactées, où le lait prédomine.</li> </ul> <p><i>Cette classe ne comprend pas notamment :</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- certains produits alimentaires d'origine végétale (consulter la liste alphabétique des produits);</li> <li>- les aliments pour bébés (cl. 5);</li> <li>- les aliments et substances diététiques à usage médical (cl. 5);</li> <li>- les compléments alimentaires (cl. 5);</li> <li>- les sauces à salade (cl. 30);</li> <li>- les oeufs à couvrir (cl. 31);</li> <li>- les aliments pour animaux (cl. 31);</li> <li>- les animaux vivants (cl. 31).</li> </ul>	<p><i>Cette classe comprend notamment :</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- les boissons lactées, où le lait prédomine;</li> <li>- <b>les graines préparées pour l'alimentation humaine, autres qu'en tant qu'assaisonnements ou aromatisants.</b></li> </ul> <p><i>Cette classe ne comprend pas notamment :</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- certains produits alimentaires d'origine végétale (consulter la liste alphabétique des produits);</li> <li>- les aliments pour bébés (cl. 5);</li> <li>- les aliments et substances diététiques à usage médical (cl. 5);</li> <li>- les compléments alimentaires (cl. 5);</li> <li>- <b>les graines transformées à utiliser en tant qu'assaisonnements (cl. 30);</b></li> <li>- les sauces à salade (cl. 30);</li> <li>- les oeufs à couvrir (cl. 31);</li> <li>- les aliments pour animaux (cl. 31);</li> <li>- les animaux vivants (cl. 31);</li> <li>- <b>les semences pour plantations (cl. 31).</b></li> </ul>

Prop. No./n°	Cl.	Place/ endroit	Action	Current wording/ Libellé existant	New wording/ Nouveau libellé
US-24-62	31	Class Heading	Change	Grains and agricultural, horticultural and forestry products not included in other classes; live animals; fresh fruits and vegetables; seeds; natural plants and flowers; foodstuffs for animals; malt.	Grains, <b>seeds</b> , and agricultural, horticultural and forestry products not included in other classes; live animals; fresh fruits and vegetables; natural plants and flowers; foodstuffs for animals; malt.
US-24-62	31	Intitulé de classe	Changer	Graines et produits agricoles, horticoles et forestiers, non compris dans d'autres classes; animaux vivants; fruits et légumes frais; semences; plantes et fleurs naturelles; aliments pour les animaux; malt.	Graines, <b>semences</b> , et produits agricoles, horticoles et forestiers, non compris dans d'autres classes; animaux vivants; fruits et légumes frais; plantes et fleurs naturelles; aliments pour les animaux; malt.
US-25-63	11	Explanatory Note	Add		<i>This Class includes, in particular:</i> ... – electrically heated clothing;
US-25-63	11	Note explicative	Ajouter		<i>Cette classe comprend notamment :</i> ... – les vêtements chauffés électriquement ;
US-25-63	11	Explanatory note	Delete	<i>This Class does not include, in particular:</i> ... – electrically heated clothing (Cl. 9).	
US-25-63	11	Note explicative	Supprimer	<i>Cette classe ne comprend pas notamment :</i> ... – les vêtements chauffés électriquement (cl. 9).	

[End of Annex X and of document/  
Fin de l'annexe X et du document]